

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STEVE HESSE and ADAM BUXBAUM, on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GODIVA CHOCOLATIER, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:19-cv-0972-AJN

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS AND
CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. Summary of Relevant Settlement Terms 2

 B. The Requested Fee Award Resulted from Arm’s-Length Negotiations 2

III. THE REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES SHOULD BE APPROVED 3

 A. The Requested Fee Award Is Reasonable Under the Percentage Method 4

 B. The *Goldberger* Factors Support the Requested Fee Award 8

 1. *Goldberger* Factor No. 1: Class Counsel’s Time and Labor 9

 2. *Goldberger* Factor No. 2: The Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation
 10

 3. *Goldberger* Factor No. 3: The Risk of the Litigation 10

 4. *Goldberger* Factor No. 4: The Quality of Representation 12

 5. *Goldberger* Factor No. 5: The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement
 13

 6. *Goldberger* Factor No. 6: Public Policy Considerations 13

 C. The Requested Fee Award Is Reasonable Under a Lodestar Cross Check 13

IV. CLASS COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE REIMBURSED 16

V. THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS SHOULD BE APPROVED 17

VI. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alleyne v. Time Moving & Storage, Inc.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 41 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6
<i>Asare v. Change Grp. of New York, Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 3371(CM), 2013 WL 6144764 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2013)	11
<i>Athale v. Sinotech Energy Ltd.</i> , No. 11-cv-05831 (AJN), 2013 WL 11310686 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 4, 2013)	16
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	10
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	16
<i>Beebe v. V&J Nat’l Enters., LLC</i> , No. 6:17-CV-06075 EAW, 2020 WL 2833009 (W.D.N.Y. June 1, 2020).....	8
<i>Behzadi v. Int’l Creative Mgmt. Partners, LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-4382 (LGS), 2015 WL 4210906 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2015).....	6
<i>In re BioScrip, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 273 F.Supp.3d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	7, 12
<i>Bitzko v. Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., LPA</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00458, 2021 WL 3514663 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2021).....	6
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	12
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 CIV. 7132(CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	11
<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	7, 16, 17, 18
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13md2476 (DLC), 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016).....	16

Davenport v. Elite Model Mgmt. Corp.,
 No. 1:13-cv-01061-AJN, 2014 WL 12756756 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2014)5, 7

Diaz v. E. Locating Serv. Inc.,
 No. 1:10-cv-04082-JCF, 2010 WL 5507912 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2010).....6

Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
 705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)3, 18

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. and Derivative Litig.,
 MDL No. 12-2389, 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015).....9

Ferrick v. Spotify USA Inc.,
 No. 16-cv-8412 (AJN), 2018 WL 2324076 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2018)16

Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 11-cv-8405 (CM), 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)6, 12

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....17

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)10

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

Grice v. Pepsi Beverages Co.,
 363 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....18

Guippone v. BHS & B Holdings LLC,
 No. 09 Civ. 1029(CM), 2011 WL 5148650 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2011)17, 18

Hart v. RCI Hospitality Holdings, Inc.,
 No. 09 Civ. 3043(PAE), 2015 WL 5577713 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2015).....6

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....3

Hicks v. Stanley,
 No. 01 Civ. 10071(RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....8

In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-CV-6527 (DLC), 2004 WL 2397190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004)12

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
 143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998).....15

Luciano v. Olsten Corp.,
109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997).....15

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....16

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)16

Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.,
473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007).....5

McDaniel v. Cnty. of Schenectady,
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010).....3, 4

McGreevy v. Life Alert Emergency Response, Inc.,
258 F. Supp. 3d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....9

In re Metlife Demutualization Litig.,
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)10

Moreno v. City of Sacramento,
534 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008)14

Pantelyat v. Bank of America, N.A.,
No. 16-cv-8964 (AJN), 2019 WL 402854 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2019)13, 16

Parker v. Jekyll & Hyde Entm’t Holdings, L.L.C.,
No. 08 Civ. 7670(BSJ)(JCF), 2010 WL 532960 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2010).....9

In re Penthouse Exec. Club Comp. Litig.,
No. 10 Civ. 1145(KMW), 2014 WL 185628 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2014).....6

Raniere v. Citigroup Inc.,
310 F.R.D. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)4, 8

Rapoport-Hecht v. Seventh Generation, Inc.,
No. 14-CV-9087 (KMK), 2017 WL 5508915 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2017)8

Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.,
979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)16

Sand v. Greenberg,
No. 08-cv-7840 (PAC), 2011 WL 1338196 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2011)18

Seekamp v. It’s Huge, Inc.,
No. 1:09-CV-0018, 2014 WL 7272960 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2014)13

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
 No. 11 CIV. 7961 (CM), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)10

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:16-cv-06728-CM-SDA, 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020).....8, 14

Springer v. Code Rebel Corp.,
 No. 16-cv-3492 (AJN), 2018 WL 1773137 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2018)7

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
 74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....13

Tart v. Lions Gate Entm't Corp.,
 No. 14-CV-8004 (AJN), 2016 WL 10537385 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2016)5, 18

Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)3

Times v. Target Corp.,
 No. 18 Civ. 02993, 2019 WL 5616867 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2019)17

Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.,
 519 F. App’x 1 (2d Cir. 2013)7, 14

U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Dexia Real Estate Capital Mkts.,
 No. 12 Civ. 9412 (PAE), 2016 WL 6996176 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2016).....15

Vista Outdoor, Inc. v. Reeves Family Tr.,
 No. 16 Civ. 5766, 2018 WL 3104631 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2018).....15

Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....4

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985),7

Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.,
 No. 11 Civ. 9051(CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014).....17

Zink v. First Niagara Bank, N.A.,
 No. 13-CV-01076-JJM, 2016 WL 7473278 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2016).....5, 6

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 233

Fed. R. Civ. P 23 advisory committee’s note to 2018 amendment.....3

Law's \$1,000-Plus Hourly Rate Club, National Association of Legal Fee
Analysis, July 23, 2018.....15
